

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DARRYL BRIAN BARWICK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-1831

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583  
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

ISSUE I ..... 12

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF  
BARWICK'S CAPITAL TRIAL (RESTATED)

ISSUE II ..... 46

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT PHASE  
OF BARWICK'S CAPITAL TRIAL (RESTATED)

ISSUE III ..... 55

WHETHER THE STATE IMPROPERLY WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN  
VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND AND/OR KNOWINGLY PRESENTED  
FALSE OR MISLEADING TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF THE DICTATES OF  
THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN GIGLIO v. UNITED STATES  
(RESTATED)

ISSUE IV ..... 76

WHETHER CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED MR. BARWICK OF A  
FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL (RESTATED)

ISSUE V ..... 77

WHETHER BAY COUNTY'S GENERAL QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND WHETHER COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR  
FAILING TO CHALLENGE THESE PROCEDURES (RESTATED)

ISSUE VI ..... 82

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ARGUE  
AGAINST THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR AND FAILING TO OBJECT  
WHEN THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED ON THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR  
(RESTATED)

ISSUE VII ..... 90

WHETHER BARWICK WAS DENIED A PROPER DIRECT APPEAL AND  
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL DUE TO  
OMISSIONS IN THE RECORD (RESTATED)

ISSUE VIII ..... 92

WHETHER BARWICK'S JURY WAS MISLED BY COMMENTS AND  
INSTRUCTIONS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY

DILUTED ITS SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING IN  
VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE  
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION (RESTATED)

ISSUE IX .....	94
WHETHER BARWICK WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS PRESENTED IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS TO THE JURY AND WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER ARGUMENTS (RESTATED)	
<u>ISSUE X</u> .....	96
WHETHER BARWICK WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE COURT INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE	
<u>ISSUE XI</u> .....	98
WHETHER FLORIDA'S PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFT THE BURDEN TO THE DEFENDANT TO DEMONSTRATE A LIFE SENTENCE IS APPROPROATE AND IMPERMISSIBLY CREATE A PRESUMPTION OF DEATH (RESTATED) .....	98
CONCLUSION.....	101
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	102
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	102

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Asay v. State,  
769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000) ..... 13, 39

Barwick v. State,  
660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995) ..... 79, 93

Bates v. State,  
750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999) ..... 79

Blanco v. State,  
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) ..... 97

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 55

Caldwell v. Mississippi,  
472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985) ..... 92

Connor v. State,  
803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001), *cert. denied*,  
535 U.S. 1103, 122 S.Ct. 2308, 152 L.Ed.2d 1063 (2002) ..... 84

Coolen v. State,  
696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) ..... 95

Davis v. State,  
875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) ..... 38

Duest v. Dugger,  
555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990) ..... passim

Dufour v. State,  
905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005) ..... 94

Farina v. State,  
801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) ..... 84

Floyd v. State,  
850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) ..... 89

Freeman v. State,  
761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) ..... 97

Freeman v. State,  
852 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2003) ..... 40

Giglio v. United States,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972) ..... 55, 62

Guzman v. State,  
868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003) ..... 63

<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) .....	95
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 941 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2006) .....	38
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 343 (Fla. May 22, 2008) .....	82
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008) .....	99
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006) .....	93
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004) .....	12
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005) .....	95
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996) .....	91
<u>Maharaj v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections,</u> 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	72
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000) .....	39
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 612 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1992) .....	82
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	93, 97
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006) .....	passim
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959) .....	62
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	89
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005) .....	78, 79
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	84
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002) .....	88
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004) .....	12

<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	99
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998) .....	14
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	89
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2007) .....	passim
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999) .....	60
<u>Sweet v. Moore,</u> 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002) .....	100
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000) .....	91, 96, 97, 99
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	63
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	84, 88
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So.2d 438 (Fla. 2003) .....	99
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) .....	60, 61
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1996) .....	79
